NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

54

18. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (continued)

18.2 North-West University Disability Reserve Fund (continued)

  2015  2014
 Movement in the disability reserve fund asset: R  R

 Net asset at  beginning of year   48 870 000   44 822 000
   9 058 000   4 048 000
 Statement of comprehensive income   8 169 000   (1 528 000)
 Contributions – paid by employer   889 000   5 576 000

 Net asset at end of year   57 928 000   48 870 000

18.2.5 MORTALITY

The published PA (90) tables for males and females, rated up by 4 years, were used with an additional 3%

loading on mortality at each age.

18.2.6  SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The reported Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO) is set by reference to specific financial and demographic

assumptions. Changes in the assumptions will lead to a change in the value of the reported DBO and cost

of benefits.

In order to assess the impact of possible changes we provide an overview below of the impact on the DBO

for pensioners and the disability members due to changes in the most significant actuarial assumptions.

Total Pensioners

Disabilities
(net of reinsurance)

  R'000 R'000 R'000
Base scenario (on liabilities) 14 954 3 925 11 029
+ 0.25% discount rate 14 728 3 855 10 873
- 0.25% discount rate 15 186 3 997 11 189
+0.1% inflation 15 151 3 954 11 197
-0.1% inflation 14 758 3 896 10 862
Mortality: +1 year 14 666 3 758 10 908
Mortality: - 1 year 15 234 4 094 11 140

18.3 Associated Institutions Pension Fund

18.3.1 Of the permanent staff in the relevant staff categories (Potchefstroom and Vaal Triangle Campuses),

(2015: 0,31% or 11 staff members and 2014: 0,39% or 13 staff members) exercised the option of

remaining members of the Associated Institutions Pension Fund (AIPF), this fund is registered in terms of

and governed by the Pension Funds Act (Act 24 of 1956 (as amended)).  Upon retirement these staff

members receive retirement benefits in terms of a defined-benefit plan.  The University has a liability to

make an additional contribution to the pension fund if the cash flow of the AIPF is inadequate for the

[…]

Current service cost   2 271 000   2 541 000
 Interest in obligation   13 599 000   13 831 000
 Included in surplus or deficit (personnel remuneration)   15 870 000   16 372 000

Actuarial loss/(gains) recognised during the year

3 335 000

(8 669 506)

Included in other comprehensive income

   3 335 000

(8 669 506)

Expected contributions to post-employment benefit plans for the year ending 31 December 2016 are

R9 228 000.

NORTH-WEST UNIVERSITY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

57

18. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (continued)

18.6 Post-employment medical benefits (continued)

18.6.5 Sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis below illustrates how results change under various alternative assumptions.

31 December 2015

Assumption Variation

%  change in
past-service

contractual liability

%  change in service
cost plus interest cost
(contractual liability)

Salary/Health-care cost

inflation

+ 1% + 11,6% + 12,7%

- 1%   - 9,9% - 10,7%

Mortality

+ 1%   - 9,2%   - 9,7%

- 1% + 10,4% + 11,0%

Resignation rate

+ 1% - 1,8% - 2,3%

- 1% + 2,0% + 2,5%

31 December 2014

Assumption Variation

%  change in
past-service

contractual liability

%  change in service
cost plus interest cost
(contractual liability)

Salary/Health-care cost

inflation

+ 1% + 12,0% + 13,3%

- 1%   - 10,1% - 11,1%

Mortality

+ 1%   - 9,2%   - 9,8%

- 1% + 10,4% + 11,0%

Resignation rate

+ 1% - 1,9% - 2,6%

- 1% + 2,1% + 2,9%

Pre-expected retirement age  : SA1985-90 light

Post-expected retirement age: PA(90)-2

NORTH-WEST UNIVERSITY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

2015 2014
19. DEFERRED INCOME R R

Deferred income includes state grants.

Capital projects 47 881 080 102 328 353

Balance at beginning of year 102 328 353 136 751 351
Subsidy received during the year 0 70 457 000
Interest capitalised during the year 2 557 587 5 567 433

104 885 940 212 775 784
Recognised during the year (57 004 860) (110 447 431)
Balance at end of year (short-term) 47 881 080 102 328 353

20. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
Trade creditors 203 963 407 218 296 972
Student fees - credit accounts 89 049 531 88 987 594
Financial liabilities 293 012 938 307 284 566
VAT 4 265 328 0

297 278 266 307 284 566

The fair value approximates the carrying amounts.

21. STUDENT DEPOSITS AND PREPAID INCOME
Includes student-related fees as well as various research and project
income received in advance 73 657 353 57 798 368

The fair value approximates the carrying amounts.

22. INCOME
Total income includes the total subsidy, tuition, residence, meal and other  student  fees, research  contract  income,
interest (including long-term investment income), rental received and consultation income generated by faculties.
Total income also includes Lotto awards, namely:

Income recognised 304 969 1 239 695
Income deferred 443 484 748 453

23. STATE APPROPRIATIONS - SUBSIDIES AND GRANTS
Unrestricted or designated
Operating purposes 1 304 072 000 1 208 901 359
Earmarked grants 59 089 839 42 941 790

1 363 161 839 1 251 843 149